Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India, 600018 

2.2    In Part III of the application, the Financial Creditor has proposed Mr 

SITARAMAN RAVI, as the IRP. In the Part IV of the application the details 

the detail of the debt is mentioned as Total outstanding amount of 

Rs.3,62,08,997/- (Rupees Three Crores Sixty-Two Lakhs Eight Thousand 

Nine Hundred Ninety-Seven Only) as on 31st October 2024. 

Rs.2,95,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety-Five Lakhs Only as Principal) 

+ Rs.67,08,997(Rupees Sixty-Seven Lakhs Eight Thousand Nine Hundred 

Ninety Seven Only as Interest) the date of default is mentioned as 

25.10.2024.  

2.3.  The applicant has mentioned the details of the default as extracted 

below, 

The applicant submits that the working calculation along with interest as 

follows, 

2.4    It is submitted that The Corporate Debtor is primarily engaged in the

[...]

right to use and operate "Hyderabad FC" a renowned and famous Indian 

Super League ('ISL') club team. For the purposes of developing, promoting 

and meeting the working capital needs of the said football club, the 

Principal Borrower was in need of funds Therefore, a sum of 

Rs.2,95,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety-Five lakhs only) was 

disbursed by the Petitioner to Principal Borrower as per the Loan 

Agreement dated 09.09.2020. 

2.6     It is stated that sum of Rs.2,95,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety 

Five lakhs only) was disbursed by the Petitioner to Principal Borrower as 

per the Loan Agreement dated 09.09.2020 it is stated that loan lent by the 

Financial Creditor to the Principal Borrower carried an interest rate of 8% 

per annum, repayable on demand and the security for the loan was a

[...]

in the repayment of the said debt by the Corporate Debtor,  On the 

Existence of Financial Debt The record reflects that the Principal 

Borrower, De Grande Sports Private Limited, entered into a Loan 

Agreement dated 09.09.2020, for a term loan amounting to Rs. 

2,95,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Ninety-Five Lakhs Only) at an interest 

rate of 8% per annum. It is further observed that the Corporate Debtor 

executed a Deed of Guarantee dated 15.10.2024, whereby it stood as a 

Guarantor for the credit facilities extended to the Principal Borrower. 

Under the Section 5(8)(i) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016